## RESOLUTION HONORING RONALD NANNING FOURTH DISTRICT CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSIONER SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

*WHEREAS*, Ronald Nanning has volunteered as a member of the Santa Barbara County Civil Service Commission since June of 1994 and has served as Chair a total of 8 times; and

*WHEREAS*, Ronald Nanning grew up on the east coast and, at the age of 19, enlisted in the United States Air Force where he achieved the rank of Colonel and served our country on active duty for 32 years; and

*WHEREAS*, Ronald Nanning and his wife, both officers in the Air Force, were stationed at Vandenberg Air Force Base and moved to the Central Coast in 1983; and

*WHEREAS*, Ronald Nanning is a dedicated volunteer who served on <u>numerous</u> committees over the past decades including the Santa Maria, Solvang, San Luis Obispo and Lompoc Chambers of Commerce, Santa Barbara County Grand Jury, United Way of the Central Coast, Santa Maria Valley Republicans, Santa Maria Museum of Flight, Santa Maria Philharmonic Society and Marian Medical Center Capital Campaign; and

*WHEREAS*, Even though Ronald Nanning will continue his <u>current</u> civic duties with the PCPA Foundation and the Rotary Club of Santa Maria, he will thoroughly enjoy spending more time with his wife, four children, 13 grandchildren and 2 great-grandchildren;

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED* that this Board of Supervisors honors Ronald Nanning for his service as a member of the Santa Barbara County Civil Service Commission and further commends him for years of dedication whose focus and commitment has bettered the lives of so many throughout the entire Central Coast and Santa Barbara County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2018 by a unanimous vote of all members present.